are presented in Sri Lankan Rupees
(LKR), which is the primary economic
environment in which the holding

Company operates. Each entity in the
Group uses the currency of the primary
economic environment in which they
operate as their functional currency.

2.1.2 Going concern
The Directors have made an assessment of
the Group’s ability to continue as a going
concern and they do not intend either to
liquidate or to cease operations.

2.1.3 Comparative information
The presentation and classification of the
financial statements of the previous years
have been amended, where relevant for
better presentation and to be comparable
with those of the current year.

2.1.3.1 Error correction on impairment
At the initial point of forecasting future
cash flows for financial year ended
31.03.2018, Softlogic Finance PLC had not
taken in to consideration, certain available
information. Therefore in order to rectify
this error, the company has re-forecasted
the relevant future cash flows and made
the necessary adjustments as follows,

2.1.3.1 (a) Impact to Statement of Financial Position

Group

 As at 31 March 2019  As previously
reported

 Rs.

 Adjustments
 Rs.

 Adjusted
balance

 Rs.

Assets

Other assets  1,536,248,607  14,672,944  1,550,921,551

Financial Assets at amortised cost  24,734,324,354  (160,552,697)  24,573,771,657

Lease and hire purchase receivables  1,970,566,792  (4,573,121)  1,965,993,671

Total Assets  42,178,282,134  (150,452,874)  42,027,829,260

Equity and Liabilities

Retained Earnings  2,219,674,777  (89,722,550)  2,129,952,227

Non-Controlling Interest  4,237,344,868  (60,730,324)  4,176,614,544

Total Equity  9,505,145,147  (150,452,874)  9,354,692,273

2.1.3.2 Adoption of SLFRS 16
The Group applied SLFRS 16 with
effect from 01 April 2019. Due to the
transition method chosen in applying
these standards, comparative information
throughout these financial statements
have not been restated to reflect the
requirements of the new standard.

Therefore, the comparative information for
2018/19 reported under LKAS 17 is not
comparable to the information presented
for 2019/20. Information on the adoption
of SLFRS 16 are disclosed in Note 9.

2.1.4 Basis of consolidation
The consolidated financial statements
comprise the financial statements of the

[…]

interest rates. The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Group’s debt obligations with
floating interest rates.

The Group manages its interest rate risk by having a balanced portfolio of fixed and variable rate loans and borrowings.

» 69 Annual Report 2019/20

4.2.1.1 Exposure to interest rate risk
The interest rate profile of Group’s interest bearing financial instruments as reported to the management of the Group is as follows;

 Group  Company

 As at 31 March
 In LKR

2020 2019 2020 2019

Fixed interest rate instruments:

Financial assets  35,494,733,435  29,369,487,429  619,813,445  -

Financial liabilities  18,812,737,579  18,499,941,542  1,816,397,702  137,515,959

Floating interest rate instruments:

Financial assets  -  3,831,531  -  -

Financial liabilities  3,727,455,492  3,758,468,562  1,047,468,990  1,375,000,000

4.2.1.2 Interest rate sensitivity
The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on that portion of loans and
borrowings. Provided all other variables held constant, the Group’s profit before tax is affected through the impact on floating rate
borrowings, as follows:

Increase in basis
points for Rupee
Borrowings

Effect on profit before tax

 Group Company
 2020  +300 b.p  (111,823,665)  (31,424,070)

 -300 b.p  111,823,665 31,424,070

 2019  +200 b.p  (75,169,371)  (27,500,000)
 -200 b.p  75,169,371  27,500,000

The assumed spread of basis points for the interest rate sensitivity analysis is based on the currently observable market
environment changes to base floating interest rates.

4.2.2 Foreign currency risk
Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of adverse
fluctuations in foreign exchange rates.  The Group has exposure to foreign currency risk where it has cash flows in overseas
operations and foreign currency transactions which are affected by foreign exchange movements.

Management has set up a policy that requires Company and subsidiaries to manage their foreign exchange risk and strict-limits on

[…]

Healthcare  -  -  12,336,640 2.2%  11,495,000 0.5%  - -
Power and Energy  -  -  32,565,533 5.8%  -  - -
Telecommunications  -  -  17,051,531 3.0%  30,680,000 1.4%  - -
Manufacturing  -  -  - -  41,415,525 1.9%  - -
Beverage, Food and Tobacco  -  -  - -  44,230,609 2.0%  - -
Construction and Engineering  -  -  - -  65,370,372 2.9%  - -
Footwear and Textiles  3,684,453 100.0%  562,390,179 100.0%  2,221,315,166 100.0%  1,534,938,050 100.0%

Financial assets measured at fair value through
other comprehensive income
2020 2019

Rs % Rs %

Company
Bank, Finance and Insurance 28,330,045 100.0%  25,577,722 100.0%

28,330,045 100.0%  25,577,722 100.0%

4.2.3.1 Sensitivity analysis
The following table demonstrate the sensitivity of cumulative change in fair value to reasonably possible changes in equity prices
provided all other variables are held constant. The effect of a decrease in equity prices is expected to be equal and opposite to the
effect of the increase shown.

This table consider only equity shares classified under short term and long term financial assets.

Change in
equity price

Effect on profit
before tax

Effect on other
comprehensive

Income

Effect on
Equity

 Group
 2020
 Quoted equity investments listed in Colombo Stock Exchange 10%  368,445  222,131,517 222,499,962

 2019
 Quoted equity investments listed in Colombo Stock Exchange 10%  56,239,018  153,493,805 209,732,823

» 71 Annual Report 2019/20

Change in
equity price

Effect on profit
before tax

Effect on other
comprehensive

Income

Effect on
Equity

Company

 2020

 Quoted equity investments listed in Colombo Stock Exchange 10%  - 2,833,005 2,833,005

 2019

 Quoted equity investments listed in Colombo Stock Exchange 10%  -  2,557,772 2,557,772

4.3. Credit risk
Credit risk is the risk that a counter party will not meet its obligations under a financial instrument or customer contract, leading
to a financial loss. The Group is exposed to credit risk from its operating activities (primarily for trade receivables and customer
lending) and from its investing activities, including deposits with banks and financial institutions, foreign exchange transactions and
other financial instruments.

The Group trades only with recognised, creditworthy third parties. It is the Group’s policy that all clients who wish to trade on
credit terms are subject to credit evaluation procedures. In addition, receivable balances are monitored on an ongoing basis with

[…]

-The Prophet models capture all material product features;
-The calculations in the model are performed in accordance with the intended methodology; and
-All relevant calculations performed in the model are materially accurate, robust and fit-for-purpose.

8.3. Mix of the Insurance Contract Liabilities

31 March 2020 31 March 2019

Insurance
Contract

Liabilities
Rs. ‘000

% Insurance
Contract

Liabilities
Rs. ‘000

%

Participating Fund  6,614,191 50%  5,876,461 71%

Non-participating Fund  6,001,342 46%  2,346,410 28%

Universal Life  518,379 4%  86,757 1%

 13,133,912 100%  8,309,628 100%

SOFTLOGIC CAPITAL PLC » 90

Notes to the Financial Statements

8. LIFE INSURANCE BUSINESS RISK (Contd.)
8.4. Sensitivity to the assumption change of the Insurance Contract Liabilities
The following analysis is performed for reasonably possible movements in key assumptions with all other assumptions held constant,
showing the impact on liabilities, profit before tax. The method used for deriving sensitivity information and significant assumptions made
did not change from the previous period.

Change in
assumptions

31 March 2020
Impact on

liabilities
Rs. ‘000

31 March 2019
Impact on

liabilities
Rs. ‘000

Mortality +10%  298,222  96,797

-10%  (299,878)  (183,463)

Morbidity +10%  66,478  10,554

-10%  (66,478)  (9,520)

Discount Rate (Risk Free Rate) +50 basis points  (220,276)  (46,952)

-50 basis points  234,834  48,691

Expense Ratio +1%  450,873  346,611

-1%  (450,873)  (346,611)

9. TRANSITION DISCLOSURES
Adoption of SLFRS 16 - Leases
SLFRS 16 sets out the principles for the recognition, measurement, presentation and disclosure of leases for both parties to a contract, i.e.
lessee and lessor. SLFRS 16 supersedes Sri Lanka Accounting Standard - LKAS 17 (Leases) and related interpretations, SLFRS 16 introduces
a single accounting model for the lessee, eliminating the present classification of leases in LKAS 17 as either operating leases or finance
leases.

The Group has adopted SLFRS 16 using modified retrospective method from 01 April 2019, without restating comparatives for the